

SUPREME COURT

Case No. S188128

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

VCC ALAMEDA, LLC., a California limited
liability company, et al.,

Defendants, Respondents
and Petitioner.

Court of Appeal
Case No. B212643

Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC 313 010

RECEIVED

DEC 16 2010

Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC 313 010

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4**

MATTEONI, O'LAUGHLIN &
HECHTMAN
Norman E. Matteoni (SBN 34724)
Peggy M. O'Laughlin (SBN 123284)
Gerry Houlihan (SBN 214254)
848 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
Telephone: (408) 293-4300
Fax: (408) 293-4004

OLIVER, SANDIFER & MURPHY
Connie Cooke Sandifer (SBN 080627)
Cynthia C. Marian, (SBN 185206)
281 S. Figueroa St, Second Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 621-2000
Facsimile: (213) 621-2211

Attorneys for Petitioner
Alameda Produce Market, LLC

Case No. S188128

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

VCC ALAMEDA, LLC., a California limited
liability company, et al.,

Defendants, Respondents
and Petitioner.

Court of Appeal
Case No. B212643

Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC 313 010

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4**

MATTEONI, O'LAUGHLIN &
HECHTMAN
Norman E. Matteoni (SBN 34724)
Peggy M. O'Laughlin (SBN 123284)
Gerry Houlihan (SBN 214254)
848 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
Telephone: (408) 293-4300
Fax: (408) 293-4004

OLIVER, SANDIFER & MURPHY
Connie Cooke Sandifer (SBN 080627)
Cynthia C. Marian, (SBN 185206)
281 S. Figueroa St, Second Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 621-2000
Facsimile: (213) 621-2211

Attorneys for Petitioner
Alameda Produce Market, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

A. THE DEPOSIT IS COMPENSATION AND IS SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL BY LENDERS WITH A SECURED INTEREST IN THE CONDEMNED PROPERTY2

 1. There is no legal or contractual basis to delay the lenders’ right to receive compensation for their interest in the property to be condemned.....2

 2. There is no legal distinction between the terms “compensation” and “deposit” for purposes of withdrawals of deposits under Section 1255.010.....5

B. THE APPELLATE COURT’S DECISION IS NOT “FULLY CONSISTENT WITH *MESDAQ* BECAUSE *MESDAQ* DID NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF THE WAIVER APPLYING WHERE THE OWNER HAS NO RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THE LENDER’S WITHDRAWAL8

C. “ACCEPTANCE OF THE BENEFITS” RULE IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS INSTANCE11

D. THE EMINENT DOMAIN LAW PROVIDES A PROCEDURE FOR A CONDEMNOR TO RECOVER ITS DEPOSIT OF THE PROBABLE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION13

E. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S INTERPRETATION OF WAIVER BY ASSOCIATION IS NOT UNIFORM WITH THE *ATTISHA* DECISION.....15

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Downey v. Johnson</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 970	14
<i>Gudelja v. Gudelja</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 202	11
<i>In re Marriage of Cream</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 81.....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Fonstein</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 738.....	11
<i>Los Angeles Unified School District of Los Angeles County v. Wilshire Center Marketplace</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1413.....	14
<i>Mt. San Jacinto Community College District v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 648	6, 7, 8
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 321.....	6
<i>People, ex rel. Department of Transportation v. Redwood Baseline</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 662.....	10
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of San Diego v. Attisha</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 357	15
<i>Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego v. Mesdaq</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App.4th 1111.....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Shopoff & Caballo, LLP v. Hyon</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1489	12
<i>Stratford Irrig. Dist. v. Empire Water Co.</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 616	10

STATE STATUTES

Civil Code Section 2929	4
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.010.....	5, 6, 7
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.210.....	5, 9
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.220.....	5

Table of Authorities, cont.

Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.240.....14
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.250.....10
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.260.....2, 7, 16
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1268.160.....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California State Constitution, Art. 1, Section 19.....6, 7
